
COl\ll\1ISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 

APRIL 21, 1998 

The Carbon County Board of Commissioners met at 3 :00 p.m. in the Commissioner Meeting 
Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and 
Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

The following vouchers were presented and. approved for payment: 

AT&T 

Adirondack Direct 

Alco 

Arthritis Foundation 

Atco International 

D & S Industries 

Bank Card Center 

,--"-·" - .... , Di-Rite Sporting Goods-·­

Di-Rite Professional 

Dig W Supplies 

Bob's Computers 

Brad's Welding and Machine 

Brown, Erickson & Hiser 

Build Rite Lumber & Supply 

Burke's Conoco 

Byron's Office Equipment 

C & M Auto Parts 

Carbon Power & Light Inc. 

Casson, Nick 

Cedar Street Texaco 

Chandra, V. Raja 

City Market Incorporated # 12 

Clark, David C. 

Conoco Incorporated 

Corporate Express 

Delta County She!iffs Office 
- . 

Drive Train Industries 

Elk Mountain Texaco 

Extraditions International 

Fairfield Inn 

Fleming, Linda L. 

Fremont Orthopedic Association 

Frontier Pharmacy 

Gases Plus 

Gem City Done & Joint PC 

Golden Rule Computers 

Graham, Joyce 

. 
Various 

Elections 

Jail 

Public Health 

Road & Bridge 

Jail 

.Sheriff . . .. - ~ .. 
Sheriff-·,·: 

Grants 

Courthouse 

County Administration 

Fire Department 

County Administration 

Sheriff 

Sheriff 

County Attorney 

Sheriff 

Fire Department 

Emergency Management 

Sheriff 

Grants/County Administration 

Various 

County Administration 

Sheriff 

Sheriff/County Attorney 

County Administration 

Road & Bridge 

Sheriff 

Sheriff 

Public Health 

County Commissioners 

Grants 

Jail/Grants 

Road & Bridge/Fire Department 

Grants 

Road & Bridge 

Grants 

390.00 

131.20 

45.61 

20.00 

281.20 

116.30 

___ ,·- _ .61.14 --··-

16.02 

412.10 

351.40 

150.00 

19.60 

8.00 

37.38 

63.75 

1,102.00 

8.11 

36.29 

55.20 

16.78 

432.00 

758.62 

306.00 

48.09 

265.48 

7.75 

69.19 

28.95 

1,100.45 

102.00 

150.42 

50.00 

384.23 

605.41 

25.82 

80.20 

200.00 

' . 

, . .. 

-1.41 

. ,. ,. . ., . - . 

. . . 
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Hanna Fire Department 

Hanna, Town of 

Hardware Hank 

Hasco Industrial Supply 

Hoke, John L. 

Hopkins Medical Products 

Huntley, Martin 

IBM Corporation 

IKON 

Inn At Lander, The 

J H Kaspar Oil Company 

Jackalope Printing 

Jack's Body & Fender Repair 

KN Energy, Incorporated 

Kar Products 

Kilburn Tire Company 

Kline, James C. 

L & L Electric 

Lose's Cleaning Service 

Lucent Technologies 

MacPherson Law Offices 

Maggie's Cleaners 

Massey, Daniel T. 

Mcilvaine, Robert & Betty 

Medicine Bow, Town of 

Memorial Hospital Carbon County 

Mobile Concrete, Incorporated 

Montgomery Kone Incorporated 

National Sheriffs Association 

Neve's Uniforms 

Overhead Door Company 

County Administration 

Road & Bridge 

Road & Bridge 

Road & Bridge/Fire Department 

County Administration 

Public Health 

Sheriff 

Human Resources 

County Attorney 

Assessor 

Road & Bridge/Fire Department 

Sheriff/WIC 

Fire Department 

Various 

Road & Bridge 

Sheriff 

Grants 

Carbon Building 

Sheriff 

Radio Maintenance 

County Administration 

Jail 

County Administration 

Public Health 

Buildings & Grounds 

County Administration 

Road & Bridge 

Carbon Building/Senior Services 

Sheriff 

Sheriff 

Road & Bridge 

April 21, 1998 

711.50 

38.75 

114.00 

392.53 

730.00 

5.00 

118.00 

439.90 

418.25 

162.00 

2,955.67 

165.41 

456.00 

4,444.37 

89.79 

48.00 

714.54 

30.00 

40.00 

32.22 

167.52 

6.85 

890.87 

350.00 

98.00 

10,457.96 

509.38 

688.31 

50.00 

271.70 

320.85 
.. ·-·-· ~- ·:-~.:.~---·'~:p C Magazine··_-;;~--~ :_~_·::~:--.~-.;.-. .-;~~Htm1~R~sourcet".:..,:~ --~--~·:. -- · --~=- ~~ -~---- -:-_-_·_ · 79.95, - - .. . ·:• - __ -- _·· ---

Pacific Power & Light Company Various 3,943.90 

Pamida Incorporated 

Parkway Plaza 

Perkins Oil Company 

Perue Printing 

Pickett, Thomas & Company, Inc. 

Pitney Bowes Incorporated 

Plainsman Printing & Supply 

Platte Valley Automotive 

Rasmusson· Furniture 

Rawlins Automotive 

Rawlins, City of 

Rawlins Glass 

Sheriff 

Public Health 

Sheriff 

Various 

Assessor 

County Administration 

Clerk of Court 

Road & Bridge 

Courthouse 

Fire Department 

Grants 

Fire Department 

37.95 

45.75 

274.99 

657.35 

3,000.00 

2,090.37 

373.74 

278.12 

892.20 

467.29 

1,700.00 

62.40 



.. ,. 

Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated Various 542.17 

Rawlins Veterinary Clinic Sheriff 79.64 

Reliable Road & Bridge 811.18 

Rite-Syle Optical Road & Dridge 85.95 

Robidoux Brothers Road & Bridge 218.00 

Ron's Guns And Components Road & Bridge 22.00 

Ryan Electronics Incorporated Various 6,170.00 

Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated RQad & Bridge 586.67 
I 

Saratoga Sun Planning 75.00 

Saulcy, Sara Planning 45.63 

Science Club Buildings & Grounds 150.00 

S E D Medical Laboratory Senior Services 55.00 

Shepard's Sheriff 80.07 

Shine, Robert MD Grants 132.00 

Sirchie Sheriff 114.80 

:~;..-~- ·:..:· ·-~·Sportsman Se{Vice .: '~:~.-=-~ _- -~~-:.. .. :.. Sheriff~·--=-:. ~~--~:. ::.:_ ~ _ ~- ~--~~----=~----~·-':.::·::~:-:-=-~:·~~561.7$'.::.'.":-.-_-:_ · -~ -~ _'-:"~ ~ =- ~:.~·::.·:=-:-·~--__ . . ·-- .. - . .. - - . . . - . - . . - -- - - -- . - - . . . . - . . . . • · ·- - . . . - -- -· - . -- . • · .. - - · ·- .. - . - - .. . --. - .. . -- . . . -- . . - . - . .... -- -
Stage Stop Sheriff 4.60 

State of Wyoming 

Summit Medical Supply 

SWAT 

3-Forks Muddy Gap Service 

TCI Cablevision of Wyoming 

Techniscan Incorporated 

Terry's Towing Service 

Texaco Refining & Marketing 

Trading Post 

True Value of Rawlins 

Tuxall Uniform & Equipment 

U S Latex Products 

U S West Communications 

Union Telephone Company 

Valley Oil Company 

Viewfinder, The 

Wayne County Sheriff 

- .. -- -· -_ •, _. : : Weld _Co~nty S~~~_iffs Office 

West Group Payment Center 

Western Wyo Family Planning 

Wilson's Self Service 

Wise Agency, The 

Wyo County Assessors Assoc. 

Wyo Law Enforcement Academy 

Wyoming Machinery Company 

Wyoming Paper Supply 

Wyoming Security Systems 

Wyoming State Dar 

Wyoming State Penitentiary 

Elections 

Public Health 

Sheriff" 

Fire Department 

Sheriff 

Buildings & Grounds 

Sheriff 

Sheriff 

Sheriff 

Various 

Sheriff 

Sheriff 

Various 

Attorney/Sheriff 

Sheriffi'Road & Bridge 

Sheriff 

County Administration 

_ County Administration 

Attorney 

Grants 

Road & Bridge/Sheriff 

Elections 

Assessor 

Sheriff 

Road & Bridge 

Jail 

Emergency Management 

Attorney 

Jail 

703.82 

21.67 

26.95 

25.00 

28.38 

2,845.10 

55.00 

73.06 

113.52 

225.50 

247.80 

99.89 

4,602.81 

267.15 

1,406.85 

7.08 

11.87 

6.25 

309.80 

900.00 

636.24 

50.00 

217.00 

60.00 

2,559.57 

118.43 

52.50 

25.00 

1,893.50 



Xerox Corporation 

Young, Charles MD 

BONDS 

Erickson, Ara F. 
Treasurer 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Clerk of Court 

Grants 

Jeffrey Center Memorial Board 

At>ril 21, 1998 

164.71 

110.00 

$5,000.00 

A public hearing was held at 3:00 p.m. for the proposed use of anticipated federal and state funds 
to be expended by Carbon County Government during fiscal year 1998-99. 

. -. . ··- - -. - __ ·.·_·_-:·. =----_-··.·Th_ e fo_l1_o\1/ing requ_est forJunding were received·_-;:·. :~-- . -~- ~~~-~~~:~ ·-_~;,':~--:_:·_-:::·-:,.·.:-.~c;. """-~~ C -~"':'."~:_:: • -~: -~- ~ ,:-'<-- ~ ~~ _=:-_.-: -.-. ·•--·- ··- - -

Noyes l lealth Care Center 

BaggsEMTs 

Energy Basin Clinic 

Carbon County Counseling Center 

Carbon County Child Development 

Wee Folks Place, Hanna 

C.O.V.E. 

Ark Industries 

K.I.D.S. 

Encampment PreSchool 

Excel PreSchool 

Carbon County Economic Development 

Old Pen 

Carbon County Predatory Animal Board 

Rawlins-Carbon County Chamber of Commerce 

Rawlins-Carbon County Airport 

Saratoga Airport 

Red Cross 

The requests were taken under advisement. The hearing ended at 4:45 p.m. 

PROCLAMATION 

$45,000.00 

$ 3,800.00 

$18,000.00 

$ 5,000.00 

$ 4,699.98 

$ 2,500.00 

$ 3.000.00 

$ 2,000.00 plus rent 

$15,000.00 

$ 2,000.00 

S 4.000.00 

$17,000.00 

$20,000.00 

$10,000.00 

S 5,000.00 

$33,025.00 

$ 6,000.00 

$ 5,000.00 . _ . . 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming, and carried to proclaim the week of 
April 19th through the 25th, 1998 Rawlins-Carbon County, Wyoming Victims' Week. 

ADJOURNMENI 

The meeting adjourned at 5:00 p.m. for dinner. 

RECONVENMENT 



April 21, 1998 

The meeting reconvened at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of the Sinclair Town Hall. 

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES, INC. 

John Peery, Executive Director of Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. presented a budget 
request in the amount of $111,929.00 for fiscal year 1998-99. The request was taken under 
advisement. 

SHERIFF 

Sheriff Jerry Colson presented a law enforcement agreement for the Board's consideration. The 
agreement between Carbon County and the Bureau of Land Management would reimburse 
Carbon County for providing law enforcement on public lands and roads administered by the 
Bureau of Land Management in Carbon County through September 30, 1998. 

1. 

f • 14r: I 
LI ! 

A motion was made py_FJeming. seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to enter i!lto_~~--~"-~- -,~~.:.:_: ,"~ · -_,~:~~,- :~ =:-.~~:;__:~~~~ _---~ :_~~-::-~~;~ ;--:;=".;:_~:~/'.-:~-~:~ the-agre~~~~t-~ith the Bureau of Land Managem-ent. -. -- ,, .. '-"·,--=--~ _;_•,.-.-- --=-- .,·.··: -·-- - ··-.·' -- -· -· -- - - ---- -- -- . - -· 

PLANNING 

Carbon County Planning Commission member, Henry Hewitt and County Planner, Johnathan 
Schnal updated the Board on the printing and distribution of the revised land use plan. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to set the 
hearing date for the land use plan for 7:00 p.m., June 2, 1998 at the Jeffrey Center. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Carbon County Economic Development, Inc. (EDC) director, Johnathan Schnal obtained the 
Board's signature confirming the hearing held April 7, 1998 for the EDC's community 
development block grant application to the State of Wyoming. 

OLSON ROAD ISSUE 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint 
Wade Waldrip hearing officer in the matter of the Application of L.M. Olson, Inc., Applicant for 
a private road. 

. . ·-·· .. ' 

·- · -- · - ·-:_ -=--_ - Fred H~se~, r~pres~n~in~ L:~. Ols~-n~ Inc.", ·;~esent~~ ~ ·m~p ~nd-jndi~a~~d -the~~~~ -i~v~ived in 
the private road application. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and carried to enter into Executive 
Session to discuss litigation (7:45 p.m.). 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and carried to come out of Executive 
Session. 

PREDATORY ANIMAL CONTROL BOARD 

John Strand and Gary Vivion, representing the Carbon County Predatory Animal Control Board 
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presented a budget request of$ I 0,000 for fiscal year 1998-99. The request was taken under 
advisement. 

Merril Nelson, contract trapper, Strand and Vivion discussed the predatory animal control 
program and its future plans for Carbon County. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Bill Nation, Carbon County Road & Bridge supervisor presented his semi-monthly report on 
road work throughout the county and general administration of the Road & Bridge department. 

FIRE DEPARTMENI 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and carried to enter into an interagency 
cooperative fire protection agreement with the Bureau of Land Management, Wyoming State 
Forestry Division, and USDA Forest Service through April I 5, 1999. 

After consideration of scholastic ability, college testing scores, and extra curricular activity, the 
following students were selected to receive the I 998 Commissioner scholarships: 

CLERK 

Adam E. George 

Lindsay Ann Eckes 

Devin Heller 

Rawlins High School 

Rawlins High School 

Rawlins High School 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and carried to accept the resignation of 
W. E. Harshman as Carbon County Clerk effective May I, 1998 and declare the office of Carbon 
County Clerk vacant on May I, 1998. 

THERE BEING NO_ FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. The next regular 
scheduled meeting of the Board will begin at 9:00 a.m. on May 5, 1998 in the Commissioner 
Meeting Room of the Carbon County Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. 

. -•::·· - .·-- ·· · ·:· - . :· ·- · 

Attest: 

. :. . . . .; .. . . -· - .: 


